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Submitted to & assigned judge [0 seftlement judge
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

In the Matter of

Daniel M. Davis AND ORDER APPROVING
Bar # 065589 STAYED SUSPENSION; NO ACTUAL SUSPENSION
A Member of the State Bar of Califomia 0 PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED
(Respondent) , .

A. Farlies’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Responden? is @ member of the State Bar of quirornlu ocdmitted December 15, 1975
{clate)

{2} The pariies agree to be bound by the fuctual shpulahons confained herein even if conclusions of law of
disposition are re]ecfed or changed by the Supteme Court.

(3) Al investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the capfion of this stipulation are enfirely

resolved by this stipulafion, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(si/count(s) ore lisled under
“Dismissals.” The sfipulafion and order consist of __9 __ pages.

(4) A statement of acls or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline Is
included unde: "Facts,”

(5 Conclusions of Iaw drawn from and specifically refarring fo the facts are dalso included under “Conclusions
of Law.” _

(6} No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this sfipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pendlng investigafion/proceecding not rescived by this stipulafion, except for criminal investigations. -

(7 Pavrnen! of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Frof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one opfion only}):

B# costs added to membership tee for calendar year following effective date of discipline
0O cosls fo be paid in equal amounts prior fo February 1 for the following membership years:

(hardship, special clrcumsiances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
0 costs waived in part as set forth under "Parfial Waiver of Costs”
O costs entitely waived

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be sef forth in the
text component of this stipulation under specific headings, Le. “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law.”
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. B Aé;gruvaﬂng Circumsiances [for definition, see Standords for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct,
standard 1.2(b).) Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are required.

(1) W Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(1]

(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

(7)

(8)

(c)
(b)

()

)

(e)

a

1 State Bar Coun case # of prior case

0O date prior discipline effective

O Rules of Professional Conduct/ Siate Bar Act violafions:

O degree of prior discipline

it Respondent has two.or more incldents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under "Prior Discipline”,

See adachrnend

Dishonesly: Responden?s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad fqith, dishonesty,

concealment, overreaching of other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional
Conduct. -

Trust Violation:  Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to

account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds or propetty.

Harm: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of
justice. :

Indifference: Respondent demonstrated inditference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct, ‘

Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperaiion o victims of histher
miscondtct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

Mulfiple/Patfern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences muiliple acts of wrong-
doing of demonsirates a patiern ot misconduct,

No aggravaling circumstances are involved.

Addifionai aggravating clrcumstances:

{Stiputation form approved by S8C Execufive Commites 10/16/00) Stayed Suspension
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G Mitigating Circumsiunces [see standard 1.2(e}.) Facts supporling mitigating circumstances are required.

{1) O No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many veurs of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

(2) O No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

(3) & Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperalion o the victims of
histher misconduct and io the Stuie Bar dutlng disciplina Oﬁ' invesﬂgqhon ond proceedings,
Respendent ™ cooper ated  Thraugnaur {stiplinesy proceeclings.

(4) [0 Remorse: Respondent prompﬂy tock objecrlve steps spontaneously demonstraﬂng remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to fimely atone for any consequences of his/
her misconduct.

{5) O Restifution: Respondent paid $ on __ __in resfttution
fo without the threat or force of disciplinary, ¢civil or criminal proceed-
ings. ' ' :

(6) O Delay: These discipiinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not affributable fo
Respondent and ihe delay prejudiced himfher, .

{7} O Good Faith: Respondent acted in geod iaith.

(8} O Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the fime of the sfipulaled act or acts of professional misconcuct
Respondent suffered exitemne emofional difficulties or physical disabiliies which expert testimony would
establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the product of
ony Mlegol conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substonce abuse, and Respondent no longer
suffers from such difficulfies or disabiiities. '

(9) O Family Problems: At fhe fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered exlireme difficulties in hissher
personal life which were othet than emofional or physical in nalure.

(10) O Severe Financial Stress: Al the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial shess

which resulied from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her control and
which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

(11) O Good Characier: Respondent's gobd character is altested fo by a wide range of references in the
legal and general communifies who are aware of the full extent of histher misconduct.

(12) O Rehabilitafion: Considerable fime has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occured
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilifotion.

(13} © No mitigafing circumsiances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:

(Stipulation form approved by S8C Execufive Commitee 10714/00) Stayed Suspension
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" " D. Disclpline
1. Stayed Suspension.

A. Respondent shall be suspended from the practice of law for a period of _ e ;9%#

0O [ and untit Respondent shows proof salisfaciory o the State Bar Court of rehabilifation and
present filness to practice and present learning ond abillty in the law pursuant fo
. standarg 1.4{c)il), Standards {for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

0O i and until Respondent pays resfitufion to

Ipavee(sl] (or the Client Security Fund, if appropriate), in the amount of
. plus 10% per annum accruing from
and provides proof theteof o the Probation Unit, Otfice of the Chief Tial Counsel

0O i and unlil Respondent does the following:

B. The above-referenced suspension shail be siayed.
2. Prdbcﬁlon.

Respondent shall be placed on probation for a period of Lo UCArs
which shall commence upon the effeclive dale of the Supreme Court ordef herein. (See rule 953,
Cadlifornia Rules of Court.) :

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(1) ﬁ During the probation period, Respondent shalt comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act
and Rules of Professiona) Conduct.

(2) Iﬁ( Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent shall report to the Membership Records Office
ot the State Bar and o the Probation Unit, all changes of information, including current office
address and felephone number, or other address for Stale Bar purposes, as prescribed by
seclion 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

(3) ‘d Respondent shall submit written quarierly reports fo the Probation Unit on each January 10, April
10, July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of pesjury, respondent
shall state whether respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional
Conduct, and all conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter.it the first
report would cover less than 30 days, that report shall be submitied on the next quarter date,
and cover the extended period. -

In addifion fo allt quarlerly reporis, a final report, containing the same information, is due no
earlier than twenty (20) days before the last day of the period ot probation and no iater than
the last day of probation. ’

{4} [J Respondent shall be assigned a probation monifor. Respondent shall prompliy review the lerns
and conditions of probafion with the probation monitor to establish o manner and schedule of
compliance. During the period of probation, respondent shall furnish to the monitor such reports
as may be requested, in addifion to the quarterly reports required fo be submitted fo the Proba-
fion Unil. Respondent shall cooperate fully with the probafion monitor.

(5) Bf Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent shaill answer fully, promptly and
fruthfully any inquities of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Tial Counsel and any
probation monitor ussignad under these conditions which are directed to Respondent
personally or in writing relaling to whether Respondent is complying o has complied with the
probation conditions.

(stipulation form approved by 5BC Executive Commitee 10/14/00) . Stayed NSuspemlon
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(8)

(9)

-t . .
a

ﬁ Within one {1) year of ihe effeclive dale of the discipline herein, respondent shall provide 1o the
Probation Unit safisfactory proof of aftendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of
the lest given at the end of thal session. '

(] No Eihics School recommended.

O Respondent shall comply with ail conditions of probation imposed in the undedlying criminat
matter and shall so declare under penally of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report o
be filed with the Probation Unit.

O The following condilions are ajlached hereto and incorpbrcted:
0 Subsiance Abuse Condifions [J Law Office Management Conditions

a Medical Conditions O Financia! Conditions

O Other conditions hegofiated by the pariies:

Muitistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the
Multistate Professlonal Responsibility Examination ("MPRE™), administered by the National Conference of
Bar Examiners, to the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel within one year. Failure to pass
the MPRE results in actual suspension without further hearing until passage. But see ule 951(h), Cafifomia
Rules of Court, and rule 321{a){1} & (¢}, Rules of Procedure,

] N¢ MPRE recommended.

[stipulation form approved by 5BC Executive Commitee 10/156/00) Stayed Suspension
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: DANIEL M. DAVIS ET AL.
CASE NUMBER (S): 02-0-12174
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Case No. 02-0-12174

"On or about May 3, 1994, respondent was emploved by Lottie M. King, to probate her
mother’s will and, in particular, to determine the succession to real property left to decedent’s
children and grandchildren. King paid respondent $182.00 for the filing fee.

Between in or about June 1994 and in or about November 1995, King left numerous
messages for respondent, requesting information on the status of her case. Respondent received
these messages but failed to respond to them.

In or about November 1995, respondent prepared the Petition to Determine Succession
to Real Property and the Inventory and Appraisement. The petition was executed by all
descendants between May 1997 and September 1998. Thereafter, respondent did nor file these
documents with the court.

In or about the beginning of June 2001, respondent represented that he would be filing
papers shortly and requesting a hearing. Thereafter, respondent failed to file papers or set a
hearing .

Between in or about August 2001 and in or about January 2002, King called respondent
on several occasions, leaving messages to determine the status of her case. Respondent received
the messages but failed to respond to them.

In or about February 2002, after being contacted by the State Bar, respondent
communicated with King regarding her mother’s probate matter.

On or about January 3, 2003, respondent filed the Petition to Determine Succession to
Real Property in Sacramento County Superior Court, case no. 03 PR 00006. The hearing was
set for February 3, 2003.

On February 18, 2003, respondent prepared and filed A Notice of Petition to Administer
Estate and the Petition for Probate. The hearing was set for March 26, 2003.

Attachment Page 1
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Respondent, by agreement of the parties, continues to represent Ms. King in the matter.
Respondent has agreed to waive all compensation on the case.

By failing to file any documents in this matter between in or about May 1994 and January
2003, respondent intentionally, recklessly, and repeatedly failed to perform legal services with

competence.
By failing to respond to King’s reasonable telephone status inquiries, Respondent wilfully

violated Business and Professions Code section 6068 (m).

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

(1) Prior Discipline

In case number 90-0-12625, effective December 2, 1991, respondent was ordered publicly
reproved with conditions. The underlying misconduct involved one client matter, violations of
rules 3-110(B), 3-200(B), 3-500, 3-700(D)(1), and 3-700(D){(2) of the Rules of Professional
Conduct and a violation of sections 6068(a) and 6068(m) of the Business and Professions Code.
In case number 93-0-12950, effective February 26, 1995, respondent was ordered publicly
reproved with conditions. The undetlying misconduct involved two client matters in which

respondent violated rule 3-700(A)(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct and section 6068(m)
of the Business and Professions Code.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS,

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A. (6), was July 3, 2003.

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.
Because respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this stipulation,

respondent may receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon the satisfactory
completion of State Bar Ethics School.

Attachment Page 2
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Date spondent’s signafure print name -
| DANIEL M, DAVIS
Cate i Respondent's Counsel’s signature print name
—
)15/
Date v

ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair o the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT 1S ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, ond:

J The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
to the Supreme Court,

U The stipulated tacts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
and the DISCIPLINE IS ReCOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved uniess: 1) a motionto withdraw or
modity the stipulation, filed within 15 days after setvice of this ordey, is granted; or 2) this
court modities or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition Is the effective date -of the Supreme

Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 9253(q), California Rules of
Court.)

Qa@r g
Date . . | Judge of the State Bar Court

(Stipuiation form approved by SBC Executive Committes 10/22/97) Suspension/Probation Violafion Sighature Page
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on August 13, 2003, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

DANIEL M DAVIS
816 ALHAMBRA BLVD
SACRAMENTO CA 95816

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

ERICA DENNINGS, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
August 13, 2003.

State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




